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Author Study Agent N (EGFR 
mut +)

RR Median 
PFS
(mo)

PFS HR OS (mo) OS HR Crossove
r

(%)

Mok et al IPASS Gefitinib
(vs carbo/pacli)

261 71.2% vs 
47.3%

9.8 vs 6.4 0.48
(0.36-
0.64)

21.6 vs 
21.9

1.00
(0.76-
1.33)

40

Han et al First-
SIGNAL

Gefitinib
(vs cim/gem)

42 84.6% vs 
37.5%

8.0 vs 6.3 0.54
(0.27-1.1)

27.2 vs 
25.6

1.04
(0.50-
2.18)

75

Mitsudomi 
et al

WJTOG 
3405

Gefitinib
(vs carbo/pacli)

172 62.1% vs 
32.2%

9.2 vs 6.3 0.49
(0.34-
0.71)

30.9 vs 
NR

1.25
(0.88-
1.78)

60

Maemond
o et al

NEJGSG0
02

Gefitinib
(vs carbo/pacli)

230 73.7% vs 
30.7%

10.8 vs 
5.4

0.30
(0.22-
0.41)

30.5 vs 
23.6

0.89
(0.63-
1.24)

94.6

Zhou et al OPTIMAL Erlotinib
(vs carbo/gem)

154 83% vs 
36%

13.7 vs 
4.6 

0.16
(0.10-
0.26)

22.7 vs 
28.9

1.04
(0.69-
1.58)

NA

Rosell et 
al

EURTAC Erlotinib
(vs cis-
carbo/doc/gem)

174 58% vs 
15%

9.7 vs 5.2 0.47
(0.28-
0.78)

19.3 vs 
19.5

0.93
(0.64-
1.35)

76

Wu et al ENSURE Erlotinib
(vs carbo/gem)

275 62.7% vs 
32.6%

11 vs 5.5 0.34
(0.22-
0.51)

26.3 vs 
25.5

0.91
(0.63-
1.31)

NA

Sequist et 
al

LUX-Lung 
3

Afatinib
(cis/pem)

345 56% vs 
23%

11.1 vs 
6.9

0.58 
(0.43-
0.78)

31.6 vs 
28.2

0.78 
(0.58-
1.06)

75

Wu et al LUX-Lung 
6

Afatinib
(cis/gem)

364 67% vs 
23%

11 vs 5.6 0.28 
(0.20-
0.39)

23.6 vs 
23.5

0.83 
(0.62-
1.09)

56

Park et al LUX-Lung 
7

Afatinib vs 
Gefitinib

319 70% vs 
56%

11 vs 10.9 0.73
(0.57-
0.95)

Datos 
inmaduros

- -

EGFR m+

En el tratamiento de 1ª línea en CNMP EGFRm+, los EGFR ITKs de 1ª 
generación (erlotinib, gefitinib) y 2ª generación (afatinib) mejoran

claramente la SLP frente a QT basada en platino.

En estos ensayos no han demostrado beneficio en SG debido al empleo
de estos ITKs en 2ª línea tras progresión a quimioterapia



Enfoque pragmático
-TINIB 

1º generación

2º generación

3º generación

Osimer- Tagrisso Astra Zeneca Pendiente de 
precio T790M

Rocile- Clovis 
Oncology UK

Stop 
desarrollo

Olmu- Boehringer Aprobado en 
Corea T790M

Afa- Giotrif Boehringer aprobado
Daco- Pfizer On going
Nera- Puma 

Biotechnology

Erlo- Tarceva Roche Aprobado
Gefi- Iressa Astra Aprobado
Ico- Beta Pharma Aprobado en 

China 



Mecanismos de resistencia

Tan DS J Thorac Oncol. 2016



Presented By Pasi Janne at 2016 ASCO Annual Meeting

Enfoque científico



1º línea 



Afatinib



Efecto en PFS de reducción de dosis

Calidad de vida



Otros 

• Icotinib: 
– CDDP-pemetrexed vs icotinib 1º línea:

• EP: SLP: 296 días vs 219 días p = 0.008

• Mutaciones de P53 al inicio: 
– TP53, sobretodo mutaciones en exón 8 à disminuye 

respuesta

• C-MET concomitante a EGFR disminuye 
respuesta
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Presented By Pasi Janne at 2016 ASCO Annual Meeting



TIGER-X (Ph 1/2)
• First-in-human study
• Single arm – expansion cohorts
• ≥2nd-line mutant EGFR NSCLC, T790M+

TIGER-1 (Ph 2/3) • Randomized rociletinib vs erlotinib 
• 1st-line, treatment-naïve

TIGER-2 (Ph 2)
• Single-arm, 500 mg BID going forward
• 2nd-line mutant EGFR NSCLC
• Patients progressing on 1st-line EGFR TKI
• Both T790M+ and T790M– cohorts

TIGER-3 (Ph 3)
• Randomized rociletinib vs chemotherapy
• >2nd-line mutant EGFR NSCLC, T790M+ 

and T790M– (sequential analysis)

14

1-Rociletinib 



Fase I/II
2º línea a progresión 

47 pac T790M + à TR: 59%
17pac T790 M- -à TR: 29%
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Presented By Jacob Chabon at 2016 ASCO Annual Meeting







Presence of Multiple Resistance Mechanisms is Associated with Poor Outcome

Presented By Jacob Chabon at 2016 ASCO Annual Meeting



Epidermal growth factor receptor genotyping of matched urine, plasma and tumor tissue from non-small cell lung cancer patients treated with rociletinib

Presented By Heather Wakelee at 2016 ASCO Annual Meeting



TIGER-X: Tissue, Plasma, and Urine EGFR <br />Test Platforms

Presented By Heather Wakelee at 2016 ASCO Annual Meeting



Plasma Detection Is Sensitive and Can Complement Tissue T790M Testing

Presented By Heather Wakelee at 2016 ASCO Annual Meeting



Urine Detection Is Equally Sensitive and Can Complement Tissue T790M Testing

Presented By Heather Wakelee at 2016 ASCO Annual Meeting



Plasma, Tissue, and Urine Identify Unique and Overlapping Subsets of T790M-Positive Patients

Presented By Heather Wakelee at 2016 ASCO Annual Meeting



Duration of Response and Progression-Free Survival:<br />Results Independent of Sample Type Used to Identify T790M Positivity

Presented By Heather Wakelee at 2016 ASCO Annual Meeting



Abstracts 
• 9042:Rociletinib-associated cataracts in EGFR-

mutant NSCLC:
– phase I/II TIGER-X 
– 53% 
– median latency of 15 mos from initial drug exposure 

to surgery. 
• 9045: Updated results from TIGER-X, a phase 

I/II open label study of rociletinib in patients (pts) 
with advanced, recurrent T790M-positive non-
small cell lung cancer (NSCLC).



– EGFR mutation-specific, i.e. 
sparing wild type EGFR

– Activity against sensitizing EGFR 
mutations (Del19, L858R, L861Q 
etc)

– Activity against T790M resistance 
mutation

2-Olmutinib 



Keunchil Park, M.D. Ph.D

Inhibition concentration (IC50, nM)

H358 HCC827 H1975

EGFR WT EGFRexon 19 del EGFRL858R/T790M

Erlotinib 449 3.2 2,253

Afatinib 31 1.8 53
BI1482694
/HM61713 2,225 9.2 10

In vitro cell growth inhibition in NSCLC

Oral EGFR mutant -specific TKI 

- Potent and irreversible inhibition of sensitizing (Del19, L858R) and 
resistance (T790M)  EGFR mutations 

- More than 200 fold selectivity over wild type EGFR

BI1482694	(HM61713):	Mechanism	of	Action

Park K. WCLC 2015



HM-EMSI-101 Phase I/II Trial
031

• Korean patients with EGFR M+ NSCLC
• Previously treated with at least one EGFR TKI and could receive additional lines 

of chemotherapy or other systemic treatments
• At RP2D (800 mg qd) all eligible patients had to have confirmed T790M+ status 

Arm A (N=42)
failure of prior TKI 
within 4 weeks

Arm B (N=41)
failure of prior TKI   
at least 4 weeks or
more

Park K, et al. J Thorac Oncol 2015;33(Suppl. 15); Abstract 8084



032

T790M+ and T790M- N=83
PR 22%
SD 46%

DCR 68%
PD 32%

ORR in T790M+ = 29.2%

T790M positive and negative patients

Expansion	Part	1:	Activity	at	300	mg	QD	(ASCO	2014)

Kim DW, et al., J Clin Oncol 2014. 32: Abstract 8011. 



NE, not evaluable; OR, objective response; 
PD, progressive disease; PR, partial response; 

QD, once daily; SD, stable disease; DCR, disease control rate

Activity in T790M+ patients at 800 mg QD (ESMO Asia 
2015)

Lee	JS,	et	al.	ESMO	Asia	2015;	#425PD

Expansion Part 2: Data cut-off 30 June 2015

• Of 76 treated patients, 69 were evaluable for response by independent assessment

• ORR 62%, including 32 (46%) pts whose response had been confirmed by the time of data cut-off

• DCR 91%



Actualización de eficacia y 
seguridad



AE, adverse event; DRAE, drug related adverse events; 4 (5%) patients discontinued due to DRAEs (Upper abdominal pain and vomiting 
[n=1], interstitial lung disease [n=1], peripheral neuropathy [n=1] and skin exfoliation [n=1]); 11 (14%) patients had serious DRAEs

Treated patients (N=76)

AE, n (%) All grades Grade ≥3

Diarrhea 45 (59) 0

Pruritus 32 (42) 1 (1)

Rash 31 (41) 4 (5)

Nausea 30 (39) 0

Palmar-plantar 
erythrodysesthesia syndrome 23 (30) 3 (4)

Decreased appetite 23 (30) 0

Dry skin 21 (28) 1 (1)

Skin exfoliation 20 (26) 1 (1)

Park K, et al. ASCO 2016; Poster #378

No AEs of QT prolongation or hyperglycemia and no drug-related deaths

Treatment-related AEs in >20% of patients



• The MTD and RP2D was determined as 800 mg QD

• Olmutinib showed meaningful clinical activity in EGFR TKI-resistant NSCLC 
harbouring a T790M mutation, at the RP2D

– ORs by independent assessment were observed in 61% of the patients

– 38 (54%) patients had confirmed partial response with a median duration of 
response of 8.3 months

• The most common treatment-related AEs included typically mild-to-moderate 
gastrointestinal (diarrhoea, nausea) and dermatologic (rash, pruritus) disorders

• An ongoing global Phase II trial, ELUXA 1 (NCT02485652), is further assessing 
the efficacy and safety of olmutinib in patients with T790M+ NSCLC

036
HM-EMSI-101 Trial conclusions

Park K, et al. ASCO 2016; Poster #378
Lee JS, et al. Annals of Oncology (2015) 26 (suppl_9): ix128-ix129



Otros 

• Fase I EGF816à datos de 111 pacientes
• Retrospectivo T790M a la recaida

– 135 casos rebiopsiados
– 50% T790M a la recaida
– Más frecuente cuanto más tardia es la 

recaida
• Fase I ASP8273 300 mg
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Presented By Pasi Janne at 2016 ASCO Annual Meeting



Osimertinib (AZD9291) Tagrisso





Pendiente de precio en nuestro país



Phase I study (BLOOM) of AZD3759, a CNS penetrable EGFR inhibitor, for the treatment of non-small-cell lung cancer (NSCLC) with brain metastasis (BM) and leptomeningeal 
metastasis (LM)

Presented By Myung-Ju Ahn at 2016 ASCO Annual Meeting



BLOOM study design overview

Presented By Myung-Ju Ahn at 2016 ASCO Annual Meeting



Anti-tumor activity 

Presented By Myung-Ju Ahn at 2016 ASCO Annual Meeting



Conclusion

Presented By Myung-Ju Ahn at 2016 ASCO Annual Meeting



BLOOM study design: osimertinib LM cohort 1

Presented By James Yang at 2016 ASCO Annual Meeting



Patient demographics: osimertinib LM cohort 1

Presented By James Yang at 2016 ASCO Annual Meeting



Osimertinib activity across LM assessments

Presented By James Yang at 2016 ASCO Annual Meeting



Conclusions

Presented By James Yang at 2016 ASCO Annual Meeting



Presented By Pasi Janne at 2016 ASCO Annual Meeting
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Table 7. Adverse Events, Regardless of Causality (Any Grade Occurring in ≥10% of All Patients – Safety Set*)
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Otros 

• A randomized, open-label, phase 2 study 
of emibetuzumab plus erlotinib (LY+E) and 
emibetuzumab monotherapy (LY) in 
patients with acquired resistance to 
erlotinib and MET diagnostic positive 
(MET Dx+) metastatic NSCLC.
– 111 pacientes
– ORR was 3.8% for LY+E and 4.8% for LY.



Creïlla 

Criadilla Creïlla Creadilla 



Conclusiones
• CPCNCP avanzado EGFR mutado:

– Ampliamente asumido el papel de los ITK de 1º y 2º 
generación

– El arsenal de ITK de 3º generación para tratar el 
principal mecanismo de resistencia ( T790M) va 
aumentando:

• Osimertinib 80 mg : TR: 66%, SLP: 11 meses
• Olmutinib 800 mg : Corea, TR: 61%
• Rociletinib: suspendido su desarrollo

– Otras formas de detección en aumento:
• Plasma
• Orina



Conclusiones 
– La progresión cerebral es uno de los principales 

mecanismos de progresión:
• Asociar a los tratamientos locales RT, RadioQx o Qx:

– Osimertinib a dosis de 160 mgr en estudio
– AZD 3759

– Otros mecanismos de progresión en estudio 
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